€1.3 million (A$2.2 million)); (ii) fees to be paid to B&B for financial advisory services in connection with the Initial Enersis Acquisition (estimated at
approximately €6.8 million (A$11.3 million)); and (iii) an adjustment to reflect the return on the investment from 1 July 2007 through to the settlement
date (approximately €5.1 million (A$8.4 million)).

�	 This figure does not include: (i) transaction costs which will be incurred associated with the US07 Portfolio Acquisition (estimated at approximately
US$2 million (A$2.4 million)); and (ii) fees to be paid to B&B for financial advisory services in connection with the US07 Portfolio Acquisition (estimated
at approximately US$7.0 million (A$8.5 million)). The actual price payable at each closing is determined in accordance with a pricing and valuation
mechanism set out in the PSA which is described in more detail in Schedule 7 to these Explanatory Notes.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

�

—
 B

a
b

c
o

c
k

 &
 B

r
o

w
n

 w
in

d
 p

a
r

t
n

e
r

s
 n

o
t

ic
e

 o
f

 a
n

n
u

a
l

 g
e

n
e

r
a

l
 m

e
e

t
in

g
sTable 1: Financial impact of Related Party Acquisitions

FY07 FY08 pro forma FY09 pro forma

Actual Current
Related Party

Acquisitions
Pro

Forma Current
Related Party

Acquisitions
Pro

Forma

Net operating cash flow 79.8 120.0 57.4 177.4 141.0 72.1 213.1

Notional interest on cash
balances5 - 20.0 (20.0) - 20.0 (20.0) -

Net operating cash flow
(including notional interest) 79.8 140.0 37.4 177.4 161.0 52.1 213.1

Notional debt repayment6 (16.4) (25.4) (29.2) (54.6) (33.2) (34.5) (67.7)

Net operating cash
flow after notional debt
repayment 63.4 114.6 8.2 122.8 127.8 17.6 145.4

Net Operating Cash
Flow after notional debt
repayment per security7 12.68 14.0 1.0 15.0 15.3 2.1 17.4

Distribution per security9 12.5 14.0 0.5 14.5 14.510 1.0 15.5

Pro forma Net Debt (A$’m) 1,07911 1,21312 1,29113, 14 2,504

Proforma ratio of Net Debt
to Enterprise Value15 45% 43% 72%16 61%

As a result of the Related Party Acquisitions:

•	N et Operating Cash Flow17  is expected to be increased by A$57.4 million in FY08 and A$72.1 million in FY09
•	 Net Operating Cash Flow after notional debt repayment per security is expected to be increased by 7.1% to 15.0

cents per security in FY08 and by 13.8% to 17.4 cents per security in FY09
•	 Pro forma Net Debt to Enterprise Value would remain conservative increasing from 43% to 61%.

The Related Party Acquisitions are each described in more detail in the sections which follow.

[…]

net operating cash flows from this date.  It should be noted that in the financial results of BBW, cashflows will only
be consolidated from the date that BBW obtains control.

	 Sweetwater 5 and Cedar Creek remain in construction at the date of this Notice of Meetings. Subject to
Securityholder approval, BBW will acquire each when commercial operations commence. The guidance assumes
that net operating cash flows commence at the expected date of commercial operations in the first half of 2008.

	 Availability ramp-up. For certain US wind farms, availability varies during the guidance period between 85% and
95% in line with operational plans.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

23

—
 B

a
b

c
o

c
k

 &
 B

r
o

w
n

 w
in

d
 p

a
r

t
n

e
r

s
 n

o
t

ic
e

 o
f

 a
n

n
u

a
l

 g
e

n
e

r
a

l
 m

e
e

t
in

g
sTable 10 depicts components of Net Operating Cash Flows guidance for FY08 and FY09 on the basis of P50

production.
Table 10: Impact of the Related Party Acquisitions on net operating cash flow after notional debt repayment

Year ending FY08
pro forma

Year ending FY09
pro forma

$ in millions Existing
Portfolio

Initial Enersis
Acquisition

US07
Portfolio

Acquistion

Pro forma Existing
Portfolio

Initial Enersis
Acquisition

US07
Portfolio

Acquistion

Pro forma

EBITDA from
operations 161.3 76.0 - 237.3 180.4 80.8 - 261.2

US distributions 77.6 - 27.0 104.6 96.5 - 46.5 143.0

Corporate
overheads and
management
fees (34.3) (3.8) (1.8) (39.9) (41.1) (3.8) (1.8) (46.7)

Movement in
working capital
and non-cash
items 5.6 (0.9) - 4.7 - (0.2) - (0.2)

Finance costs (65.8) (43.0) (16.1) (124.9) (69.2) (44.6) (24.8) (138.6)

Taxes paid (5.9) - - (5.9) (5.8) - - (5.8)

Gains/ (losses)
on foreign
exchange
contracts 1.5 - - 1.5 0.2 - - 0.2

Net operating
cash flow 140.0 28.3 9.1 177.4 161.0 32.2 19.9 213.1

Notional debt
repayment41 (25.4) (22.3) (6.9) (54.6) (33.2) (22.8) (11.7) (67.7)

Net operating
cash flow after
notional debt
repayment 114.6 6.0 2.2 122.8 127.8 9.4 8.2 145.4

Net Distribution (90.1) (98.1)

Net operating
cash flow
brought forward 11.742 44.4

Net operating
cash flow carried
forward43 44.4 91.7

Per security
(cents)44

Net operating
cash flow 17.1 3.4 1.1 21.6 19.3 3.8 2.4 25.5

Notional debt
repayment (3.1) (2.7) (0.8) (6.6) (4.0) (2.7) (1.4) (8.1)

Net operating
cash flow after
notional debt
repayment 14.0 0.7 0.3 15.0 15.3 1.1 1.0 17.4

41	N otional debt repayment assumes average net debt balance repaid over 25 years on a straightline basis with a 30% residual balance.
42	F Y07 NOCF (A$79.8million) less notional debt repayment (A$16.4 million) less distributions net of DRP (A$59.7million) add gains on close out of interest

rate swaps pursuant to the global refinance (A$8.0 million)
43	 See paragraph (b)(ii)(C) for an explanation of Net Operating Cash Flow Carried Forward.
44	N et Operating Cash Flow and distribution per security assumes 819m securities in FY08 and 834m securities in FY09. Assumed number of securities in

[…]

& UNTIL ALLOCATION DATE POST REALLOCATION DATE

Class A All tax benefits All tax benefits and all cash
distributions

Approx 5-25% of tax benefits
and cash distributions

Class B All cash distributions Nil Approx 75-95% of tax benefits
and cash distributions

45	N otional debt repayment assumes average net debt balance repaid over 25 years on a straightline basis with a 30% residual balance.
46	N otional debt repayment assumes average net debt balance repaid over 25 years on a straightline basis with a 30% residual balance.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

25

—
 B

a
b

c
o

c
k

 &
 B

r
o

w
n

 w
in

d
 p

a
r

t
n

e
r

s
 n

o
t

ic
e

 o
f

 a
n

n
u

a
l

 g
e

n
e

r
a

l
 m

e
e

t
in

g
s(c)	 Pro forma balance sheet and gearing

(i)	 Pro forma balance sheet
The following table presents the BBW pro forma balance sheet as at 30 June 2007. Please refer to the notes that
follow the table for a detailed explanation of the pro forma adjustments.
Table 11: Pro forma balance sheet

A$ in millions
30 June 2007

Actual -
Audited (1)

Pro forma
adjustments(2)

Initial Enersis
Acquisition(3a)

US07
Portfolio

Acquisition(3b) Pro forma(4)

Future
commitments(5)

Pro forma
after future

commitments(1)

Current assets 494.6 1.2 (213.4) (115.5) 166.9 7.8 174.7

Non-current
assets 1,892.9 98.2 833.6 385.0 3,209.7 280.6 3,490.3

Total assets 2,387.5 99.4 620.2 269.5 3,376.6 288.4 3,665.0

Current liabilities 301.6 (179.9) - - 121.7 - 121.7

Interest bearing
liabilities 1,299.6 79.9 620.2 269.5 2,269.2 280.6 2,549.8

Other non-
current liabilities 32.3 - - - 32.3 - 32.3

Total non-
current liabilities 1,331.9 79.9 620.2 269.5 2,301.5 280.6 2,582.1

Total liabilities 1,633.5 (100.0) 620.2 269.5 2,423.2 280.6 2,703.8

Net assets 754.0 199.4 - - 953.4 7.8 961.2

Equity 754.0 199.4 - - 953.4 7.8 961.2

Notes to Table 11 and Table 12:

1.	 Audited actual BBW. BBW’s audited historical balance sheet as presented in its financial report for the year
ended 30 June 2007.

2	 Pro forma adjustments. Significant transactions that have actually occurred between 30 June 2007 and the
date of this Notice of Meetings. These adjustments do not include the payment of the final FY07 distribution to
Securityholders on 14 September 2007 of A$42 million (A$32 million in cash, A$10 million through the DRP).

The pro forma adjustments include the following:
a.	 On 2 July 2007, BBW paid approximately $182 million in respect of the 29 June 2007 acquisition of certain